From 1 February 2018 Delta Lloyd labelled mortgage loans and other Delta Lloyd and Ohra banking
products (such as (bank annuity) savings and investment accounts) are no longer offered.

(Bank annuity) savings
Main categories of savings products are Bank Annuities and On-line Savings Accounts. Bank Annuities are
fiscally driven savings products and include Immediate Annuities, Deferred Annuities and Severance Payment
Annuities.

The Issuer operates a stand-alone Treasury department, responsible for capital planning and the
management of the funding (medium and long-term), liquidity (short-term) and interest rate risk position. The
starting point for the management of capital and the liquidity and interest rate risk position are the mortgage
and customer savings portfolios.

Pro forma combined balance sheet of NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank
In order to provide insight in the impact of the legal merger, the pro forma combined balance sheet of NN
Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

31 December 2017

NN Bank
(x EUR 1,000)

Delta Lloyd Bank
(x EUR 1,000)

Eliminations
(x EUR 1,000)

Pro forma
combined

(x EUR 1,000)
Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 1,085,613 396,196 0 1,481,809
Amount due from banks 398,900 118,090 -130,000 386,990
Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss 0 0 0 0
- non trading derivatives 193,271 7,783 0 201,054
Available-for-sale investments 547,331 269,309 0 816,640
Loans and advances to customers 13,739,818 4,546,526 0 18,286,344
Other assets 104,365 4,677 0 109,042
Deferred tax assets 625 0 0 625
Total assets 16,069,923 5,342,581 -130,000 21,282,504

 87

50108933 M 24175927 / 2

The pro forma combined balance sheet of NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank as at 31 December 2017 is
included in Note 36 ‘Subsequent and other events’ of the Annual Report 2017 of the Issuer.

Harmonisation and accounting policies
Following the legal merger and the application of book value accounting, the accounting policies of Delta
Lloyd Bank were compared with those of NN Bank and the accounting policies are aligned. In 2017, Delta
Lloyd bank was added to the Dutch fiscal unity of NN Group. Within the Dutch fiscal unity, the former Delta
Lloyd group companies operate under the Dutch fiscal policies, whereas NN Bank operates under an IFRS
ruling. As from 1 January 2018, after the legal merger, the IFRS ruling is applied for assets and liabilities of
the former Delta Lloyd Bank. The financial impact is an increase of deferred tax liabilities amounting to EUR
2.6 million and a corresponding decrease in the tax liability.

31 December

2017

NN Bank
(x EUR 1,000)

Delta Lloyd Bank
(x EUR 1,000)

Eliminations
(x EUR 1,000)

Pro forma
combined

(x EUR 1,000)
Liabilities
Amounts due to banks 432,394 130,021 -130,000 432,415
Customer deposits and other funds on deposit 10,604,951 3,565,917 0 14,170,868
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss 0 0 0 0
- non-trading derivatives 208,153 15,579 0 223,732
Other borrowed funds 485,000 0 0 485,000
Other liabilities 56,817 43,278 0 100,095
Deferred tax liabilities 4,377 24,592 0 28,969
Provisions 1,001 5,032 0 6,033
Debt securities issued 3,481,034 1,349,533 0 4,830,567
Subordinated debt 85,000 12,000 0 97,000
Total liabilities 15,358,727 5,145,952 -130,000 20,374,679

31 December
2017

NN Bank Delta Lloyd Bank Eliminations
Pro form

combined
Equity
Shareholders' equity 711,196 196,629 0 907,825

Total equity and liabilities 16,069,923 5,342,581 -130,000 21,282,504

 88

50108933 M 24175927 / 2

Pro forma combined regulatory ratios of NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank

The pro forma combined regulatory ratios of NN Bank and Delta Lloyd Bank as at 31 December 2017 are
included in Note 36 ‘Subsequent and other events’ of the Annual Report 2017 of the Issuer.

The Issuer decided to implement an amended interest rate pricing system based on risk-based pricing with
multiple risk premium categories which allows for the adjustment of mortgage interest rates by moving to a
lower risk premium category (1) automatically following (partial) repayment of the loan principal, also taking